
NOH 
FEC # 21-395 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Andy Mele 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-395 

 
TO:  Andy Mele 
 1110 NE Forrest Avenue 
 Arcadia, FL 34266 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER (CO) - PUBLIC) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 13, 2024 at 1:00 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South 
Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items 
into the building and plan to arrive early to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
July 23, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



Florida Elections Commission Meeting - Augut 13-14, 2024, 412 Knott Building 

• Please enter the Knott Building at the North entrance as indicated below. 
• Public parking is available at Kleman Plaza (entrance at West Jefferson Sreet/South 

Duval Street) and the R.A. Grey Building Garage (entrance at West St. Augustine 
Street/South Bronough Street). 















NOH 

FEC # 21-395 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 

 

In Re:   Andy Mele 

___________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-395 

 

 

TO:  Andy Mele 

 1444 Sea Gull Court 

 Punta Gorda, FL 33950 

  

 

Division of Elections 

500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

 

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 

 

 You are hereby notified that the previously scheduled hearing for May 14, 2024, is 

CANCELLED. It is anticipated that your case will be scheduled for a new hearing date to 

be determined as soon as possible.   

 

A Notice of Hearing will be mailed to you approximately 14 days prior to the new 

hearing date.  You may also wish to monitor our website at https://www.fec.state.fl.us/ 

for meeting announcements. 

 

 

         

 

 

 
Tim Vaccaro 

        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 

May 13, 2024 

 

https://www.fec.state.fl.us/


NOH 
FEC # 21-395 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Andy Mele 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-395 

 
TO:  Andy Mele 
 1444 Sea Gull Court 
 Punta Gorda, FL 33950 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter 
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South Monroe 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.   
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 

        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
April 26, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.









NOH 
FEC # 21-395 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Andy Mele 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-395 

 
TO:  Andy Mele 
 1444 Sea Gull Court 
 Punta Gorda, FL 33950 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 7, 2024 at 12:30 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 19, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.



























ROI Referral – Apparent Surplus (08/21) 
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Surplus in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 21-395  Respondent:  Andy Mele 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  July 13, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
Additional Section:  None 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a 
candidate to dispose of funds remaining in the 
campaign account within 90 days after the candidate 
withdrew, became unopposed, was eliminated, or 
elected and to file a termination report (TR) 
reflecting the disposition of all remaining funds. 
 
Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, a candidate certified campaign treasurer 
report(s) as true, correct, and complete when they 
were not and falsely reported or deliberately failed 
to include all information required by Chapter 106, 
F.S., in campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 71; he was defeated in the 
general election held on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on May 22, 2020.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to 
Exhibit 1.1 

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on May 22, 2020, in which Respondent 
certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review 
the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on May 22, 2020.  
The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means 
of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number 
and initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws. To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3. 

 
THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 

 
1 Respondent’s name on the DS-DE 9 was presented as Andre Mele. 
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II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: 

6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all 
remaining campaign funds within 90 days of being eliminated.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to 
Exhibit 4. 

7.  On the date the 2021 TR was due, campaign account records reflect that the balance was -$17.00.2  
To review the relevant bank statement, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 24-28. 

III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or 
deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately 
reflect disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance 
after the 2021 TR was filed.   

9.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with 
campaign treasurer report covering the following reporting period:  2021 TR.3  The results of my review are 
reflected in the table below.  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.  To review the bank records, refer 
to Exhibit 5.  To review the campaign treasurer report, refer to Exhibit 6. 

Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report with Bank Records 

Report & 
Dates 

Due/Filed         

Reporting Period 
&                   

Document Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2021 TR 
2/1/21 

1/31/21 
 

 

10/30/20 – 2/1/21 
 

Report  
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 
 

Not Reported 
 

 

Not Reported 

 
Not Reported 

 

$500.00 expenditure to Van 
Howell on 11/1/20 

 
$2.96 expenditure to Vantiv 

eCommerce on 12/9/20   
 

$17.00 expenditure for bank fees 
on 1/4/21 

 
$0.50 expenditure to Vantiv 

eCommerce on 1/11/21 
 

$26.85 expenditure (account 
closeout) to Respondent on 

1/27/21 

 
2 I subpoenaed bank records from the designated campaign depository. The account was taken to a $0.00 balance on 
January 27, 2021, but a $17.00 bank fee was imposed on February 1, 2021, taking the account negative. 
3 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions.  If a listed report is 
not included in the table, my review determined that all applicable transactions were reported. 
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Not Reported 

 
     $17.00 expenditure for bank 

fees on 2/1/21 

10.  Respondent did not respond to the referral. 

11.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in 
the referral. Respondent acknowledged that he appointed himself treasurer but stated it was because he did not 
have anyone else to appoint.  However, Respondent stated that he relied upon Mindy LaxCroix as an acting 
treasurer to make timely reports.  Though he never met her in-person, Respondent stated that he provided Ms. 
LaCroix with spreadsheets on his campaign’s finances. Respondent explained that he was unable to reach Ms. 
LaCroix during the relevant timeframe, and he later discovered that she had been ill with COVID for three 
months. Respondent asserted that Ms. LaCroix never told him she was ill and did not return calls or emails, but 
it appeared to Respondent that she was filing campaign treasurer’s reports for him.  Respondent further stated 
that he sent bank statements to the Division to show there was no surplus in the campaign account.  Respondent 
acknowledged printing out and reading both Chapter 106, Florida Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign 
Handbook.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 7.  

12.  As noted in his interview, Respondent filed a letter with the Division in which he asserted that he 
did not have a surplus in his campaign account and that there was a zero balance in January.  The letter and 
bank statements from his campaign account were filed with the Division on April 5, 2021. Respondent 
informed the Division that his “acting treasurer,” Ms. LaCroix, became ill with COVID but did not inform him 
and, “…she clearly was inconsistent with filing my campaign reports, which I sincerely regret.”  Attached to 
his letter was a letter signed by Ms. LaCroix confirming that she volunteered to assist with the treasurer 
function for Respondent’s campaign.  Ms. LaCroix stated that she was diagnosed with COVID in August 2020, 
and she was not clear of it until November 2020.  She indicated that while hospitalized she was unable to take 
care of any work.  Respondent filed another letter with the Division on May 13, 2021, in which he reiterated 
that Ms. LaCroix, who was “acting treasurer for the campaign,” became ill during much of his campaign 
without his knowledge.  To review the Respondent’s letter and Ms. LaCroix’s letter, refer to Exhibit 8. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:  Date:  ___May 16, 2023___ 
 



Inv004 (5/08) 

FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 
REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Andy Mele -- FEC 21-395 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 

Exhibit 2 Statement of Candidate 

Exhibit 3 Acknowledgment Letter 

Exhibit 4 Filing History 

Exhibit 5 Bank Records 

Exhibit 6 2021 TR 

Exhibit 7 Phone Log 

Exhibit 8 Respondent’s Letters to the Division 
 



Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 1



Exhibit 2 Page 1 of 1



Exhibit 3 Page 1 of 2



Exhibit 3 Page 2 of 2



Exhibit 4 Page 1 of 1



Exhibit 5 Page 1 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 2 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 3 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 4 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 5 of 28



Amount: $1,250.00 Sequence Number: 8792664492

Account: Capture Date:    10/30/2020

Bank Number: 06310027 Check Number:    1013

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

10/30/2020  008792664492 111012822  Pay Bank N Bank of America NA

10/30/2020  000000479094586  91000019   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Wells Fargo Bank NA

Exhibit 5 Page 6 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 7 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 8 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 9 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 10 of 28



Exhibit 5 Page 11 of 28



Amount: $200.00 Sequence Number: 7752638594

Account: Capture Date:    11/05/2020

Bank Number: 58159802 Check Number:    3839529312

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/05/2020  7752638594 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA

Exhibit 5 Page 12 of 28



Amount: $200.00 Sequence Number: 7752638595

Account: Capture Date:    11/05/2020

Bank Number: 10120568 Check Number:    3785

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/05/2020  7752638595 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA

Exhibit 5 Page 13 of 28



Amount: $100.00 Sequence Number: 7352157506

Account: Capture Date:    11/12/2020

Bank Number: 58159802 Check Number:    3847919100

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/12/2020  7352157506 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA

Exhibit 5 Page 14 of 28



Amount: $100.00 Sequence Number: 7352157507

Account: Capture Date:    11/12/2020

Bank Number: 06310027 Check Number:    641

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/12/2020  7352157507 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA

Exhibit 5 Page 15 of 28



Amount: $100.00 Sequence Number: 7352156998

Account: Capture Date:    11/12/2020

Bank Number: 58159802 Check Number:    3847914276

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/12/2020  7352156998 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA

Exhibit 5 Page 16 of 28



Amount: $100.00 Sequence Number: 7352156999

Account: Capture Date:    11/12/2020

Bank Number: 06309211 Check Number:    0

Electronic Endorsements:

Date        Sequence Bank # Endrs Type    TRN    RRC    Bank Name

11/12/2020  7352156999 11000138   Rtn Loc/BOFD  Y Bank of America NA
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Florida Elections Commission 

September 10, 2021 

Andy Mele 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921-0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec.state.fl .us 

1444 Sea Gull Court 
Punta Gorda, FL 33950 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-395; Respondent: Andy Mele 

Dear Mr. Mele: 

On July 13, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 71 , may have certified one or more campaign treasurer 
reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not, based upon a surplus 
balance after the 2021 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 71 , filed a 2021 TR that may have failed to accurately 
reflect the disposition of all remaining campaign funds, based upon a surplus 
balance after the 2021 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 71 , may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in one or more campaign treasurer reports, as required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon a surplus balance after the 2021 TR was 
filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 



Andy Mele 
September 10, 2021 
Page 2 
FEC 21-395 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission's website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold Sheppard, the investigator 
assigned to this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at 
Courtenay.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Candidate: Andy Mele 

Account Number: 76043 

Treasurer: Andy Mele 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a ~ailure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2021 TR 

• Andy Mele (76043) was a 2020 candidate for the office of State Representative. 

• On May 22, 2020, Mr. Mele filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Campaign Depository with the Division appointing himself as treasurer. 

• On March 22, 2021 , the Division mailed Mr. Mele notification that one or more 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On April 27, 2021, the Division mailed Mr. Mele notification that one or more campaign 
treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On June 4, 2021 , the Division mailed Mr. Mele final notification with delivery 
confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of July 9, 2021 , one or more campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: 
Date: 
stb 

Donna S. Brown~ 
July 9, 2021 



FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

June 4, 2021 

Andy Mele 
1444 Sea Gull Court 
Punta Gorda, FL 33950 

Re: CAN 76043 

Dear Mr. Mele: 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ST ATE 
Laurel M. Lee 
Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPS TRACKING I 
&CUSTOMER 
RECEIPT 

9114 9023 0722 4937 8644 38 
For Tradltlg or lnqlitfH go to USPS com 
or cal 1-800-222-1811 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written explanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section I 06.265( 1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

..])~. 
Donna S. Brown, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

Room 316 R.A. Gray Building • 500 South Bronough Street • Tallahassee, Aorida 32399-0250 • (850) 245-6280 



i/4/202 1 Ania DaparblBtl llf State - lllvllbl If Bacdn 
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Candidate: Andy Mele 

~eport: 2021 TR (15) Covering Period: 10/30/20 - 1/31/21 

nl 

Statute 
106.141 , F 

11trbJ-.. 

..allnl 
llllrnfn 

llrllltrbdlllll 

Description 
Reflects balance after termination report filed - written explanation re 

Page 1 

Office: STR 
Account: 76043 





USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of 2 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902307224937664438 Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 12:44 pm on June 9, 2021 in PUNTA 
GORDA, FL 33950. 

& Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
June 9, 2021 at 12:44 pm 
PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

https://tools. usps.com/ go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc _ tLabels 1=911490230722493766443 8 

V 

V 

V 

7/8/2021 



7/8/2021 Queued Items for 2021-TR Page 1 

Account: 76043 STR 071 Andy Mele 
RptSeq: 15 

ProcessDescription Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Create Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 1/29/2021 2: 19:52 PM 1/29/2021 2:19:52 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 1/31/2021 3:24:49 PM 1/31/2021 3:24:49 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 1/31/2021 3:26:43 PM 1/31/2021 3:26:43 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 11:45:06 AM 4/9/2021 11:45:06 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 11:47:19 AM 4/9/2021 11:47:19 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 11 :50:42 AM 4/9/2021 11 :50:42 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 11:57:12 AM 4/9/2021 11:57:12 AM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 11:59:16 AM 4/9/2021 11:59:16 AM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 12:00:30 PM 4/9/2021 12:00:31 PM 

Amend Filed Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 12:09:05 PM 4/9/2021 12:09:05 PM 

Review Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 12:09:11 PM 4/9/2021 12:09:11 PM 

File Pending Report Processing Complete 76043 4/9/2021 12:14:10 PM 4/9/2021 12:14:10 PM 

Review Filed Report Processing Complete stbaker 7/8/2021 2:07:30 PM 7/8/2021 2:07:31 PM 



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1) Andy Mele (2) 76043 

Cand!date, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number 

(3) 1444 Sea Gull Court Punta Gorda FL 33950 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

□ Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

□ Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check If CCE has DISBANDED 

□ Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 10/30/2020 To 01/31/2021 Report Type: TR 

D Original !Kl Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $1 ,191 .55 Monetary Expenditures $12,581 .26 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $1 ,191.55 Total Monetary $12,581.26 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

y y 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 7/8/21 2:0B:16PM Reviewed On: 7/8/21 2:07 pm 



ID: 76043 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Andy Mele 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street .O.rlrl,o•• & r ;tv c:,,.,., 7;n 

1 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

10/30/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
1 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

11/02/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
2 STRIPE 

10/30/2020 
510 TOWNSEND ST. 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 
2 STRIPE 

11/02/2020 
510 TOWNSEND ST. 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103 

* 2 STRIPE, 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 
3 ANTOINE, RICHARD 

10/30/2020 
655 LONGBOAT CLUBRD. UNIT 16B 

LONGBOAT KEY, FL 34228 
3 ANTOINE, RICHARD 

655 LONGBOAT CLUBRD. UNIT 16B 
11/05/2020 

LONGBOAT KEY, FL 34228 
4 RICE, DONALD E. 

10/30/2020 
343 CROWN ST. 

MORRISVILLE, PA 19067 
4 RICE, DONALD E. 

11/12/2020 
343 CROWN ST. 

MORRISVILLE, PA 19067 
5 MELE ANDRE 

10/30/2020 
1444 SEA GULL CT. 

PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950 
5 MELE ANDRE 

1444 SEA GULL CT. 
11/02/2020 

PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950 

* 5 MELE ANDRE 

1444 SEA GULL CT. 

PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950 
6 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

10/30/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
6 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

11/12/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
7 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

10/30/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
7 VANTIV ECOMMERCE 

11/13/2020 
8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 

* 7 VANTIV ECOMMERCE, 

8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 
11/13/2020 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP. OH 45249 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 
Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description Amend 

0 INDIV. DONORS ALREADY REPORTED 
$646.25 

CHE NA UPD 

0 INDIV. DONORS ALREADY REPORTED 
$646.25 

CHE NA History 04/09/21 

B 
$95.30 

CHE UPD 

B 
$95.30 

CHE UPD History 04/09/21 

I INDIV DONORS ALREADY REPORTED 
$95.30 

CHE NA HislOfY 04/09/21 

I NOT EMPLOYED 
$200.00 

CHE UPD 

I NOT EMPLOYED 
$200.00 

CHE History 04/09/21 

I NOT EMPLOYED 
$100.00 

CHE UPD 

I NOT EMPLOYED 
$100.00 

CHE History 04/09/21 

s CANDIDATE 
$100.00 

CHE UPD 

s CANDIDATE 
$100.00 

CHE U PD History 04/09/21 

s CANDIDATE 
$100.00 

CHE History 04/09/21 

B 
$25.00 

CHE UPD 

0 NOT EMPLOYED 
$25.00 

CHE History 04/09/21 

B 
$25.00 

CHE UPD 

B NOT EMPLOYED 
$25.00 

CHE U PD History 04/09/21 

I NOT EMPLOYED 
$25.00 

CHE History 04/09/21 

Reviewed On: 7/8/21 2:07 pm Prepared on: 7/8/21 2:08:16PM 



ID: 76043 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Andy Mele 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date C♦roo♦ Ll-♦-♦ ro•• R. (';t,, C,t~♦o 7;~ 

1 THE BEYTIN AGENCY 

11/02/2020 
3201 N. NOTTINGHAM ST. 

ARLINGTON, VA 22207 
2 ACT BLUE DONATE 

11/04/2020 
PO BOX 441146 

SOMERVILLE, MA 02144-0031 
3 VANTIV E-COMMERCE 

8500 GOVERNORS HILL DR. 
11/10/2020 

SYMMES TOWNSHIP, OH 45249 
4 MR. BONES BBQ 

11/02/2020 
3007 GULF DR. 

HOLMES BEACH, FL 34217 
5 FACEBOOK 

11/30/2020 
1 HACKER WAY 

MENLO PARK, CA 94025 

* Incomplete Record 

Report: 2021 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Type Purpose 

MON CAMPAIGN MAILER 

MON ACT BLUE FEES 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

$11 ,519.00 

$100.61 

MON E-COMMERCE FEES FOR ACT BLUE DONATIONS 
$185.55 

MON VOLUNTEER AND DONOR APPRECIATION PICNIC 
$720.05 

MON FACEBOOK ADS 
$56.05 

Reviewed On: 7/8/21 2:07 pm Prepared on: 7/8/21 2:08:16PM 



ID: 

Name: Andy Mele 

Seq# 

Date 

* Incomplete Record 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Full Name 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
ca, .... , t,.,U,Acc & Citv ~,~, .. 7;n 

Report: 2021 TR 
.. Records in Filed Report •• 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 7/8/21 2:07 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 7/8/21 2:08:16PM 



ID: 

Name: Andy Mele 

Seq # 

Date 

• Incomplete Record 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Full Name 

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
C+,oo+ A,<,<,ooo fl. ('.itv C+~ +o 7; ~ 

Report: 2021 TR 
** Records in Filed Report ** 

Recipient Purpose 

Type Related Expenditure 

· Reviewed On: 7/8/21 2:07 pm 

Period: 10/30/2020 to 01/31/2021 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 7/8/21 2:08:16PM 


	15. 21-395_Staff Recommendation_12-28-23
	13. 21-395_ROI & Exhibits_5-16-23
	21-395_ROI_I
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 71; he was defeated in the general election held on November 3, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on May 22, 2020.  Respondent was appointed as campaign treasurer.  To review the DS-DE 9, refer to Exhibit 1.
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on May 22, 2020, in which Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 2.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on May 22, 2020.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook, and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws. To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 3.
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days of being eliminated.  To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.
	7.  On the date the 2021 TR was due, campaign account records reflect that the balance was -$17.00.  To review the relevant bank statement, refer to Exhibit 5, pages 24-28.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or more campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately reflect disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance after the 2021 TR was filed.  
	9.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with campaign treasurer report covering the following reporting period:  2021 TR.  The results of my review are reflected in the table below.  To review the filing history, refer to Exhibit 4.  To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 5.  To review the campaign treasurer report, refer to Exhibit 6.
	Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report with Bank Records
	10.  Respondent did not respond to the referral.
	11.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral. Respondent acknowledged that he appointed himself treasurer but stated it was because he did not have anyone else to appoint.  However, Respondent stated that he relied upon Mindy LaxCroix as an acting treasurer to make timely reports.  Though he never met her in-person, Respondent stated that he provided Ms. LaCroix with spreadsheets on his campaign’s finances. Respondent explained that he was unable to reach Ms. LaCroix during the relevant timeframe, and he later discovered that she had been ill with COVID for three months. Respondent asserted that Ms. LaCroix never told him she was ill and did not return calls or emails, but it appeared to Respondent that she was filing campaign treasurer’s reports for him.  Respondent further stated that he sent bank statements to the Division to show there was no surplus in the campaign account.  Respondent acknowledged printing out and reading both Chapter 106, Florida Statutes and the Candidate and Campaign Handbook.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 7. 
	12.  As noted in his interview, Respondent filed a letter with the Division in which he asserted that he did not have a surplus in his campaign account and that there was a zero balance in January.  The letter and bank statements from his campaign account were filed with the Division on April 5, 2021. Respondent informed the Division that his “acting treasurer,” Ms. LaCroix, became ill with COVID but did not inform him and, “…she clearly was inconsistent with filing my campaign reports, which I sincerely regret.”  Attached to his letter was a letter signed by Ms. LaCroix confirming that she volunteered to assist with the treasurer function for Respondent’s campaign.  Ms. LaCroix stated that she was diagnosed with COVID in August 2020, and she was not clear of it until November 2020.  She indicated that while hospitalized she was unable to take care of any work.  Respondent filed another letter with the Division on May 13, 2021, in which he reiterated that Ms. LaCroix, who was “acting treasurer for the campaign,” became ill during much of his campaign without his knowledge.  To review the Respondent’s letter and Ms. LaCroix’s letter, refer to Exhibit 8.
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